Runft sent Charles LaKamp the offer for the $2 million IRWS investment—Runft emailed 

 
3 Runft is still a practicing attorney; however, as mentioned above, R&S no longer exists.  

the following message to Charles LaKamp: 

Dear Chuck, 

This confirms our conversation this evening wherein you have 
committed to invest Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in 
the landfill project for 10/8 or 1.25% ownership equity at final closing as we 
have discussed. I will prepare the appropriate documentation. 

Previous negotiations for a larger investment at this time are 
acknowledged to be now terminated due to unanticipated, intervening

[...]

$250,000.00 for a Two and Two Tenths (2.2) interest in Simco to date, of 
which 100% of the funds were directed to DKI for cost coverage and that 
[Charles LaKamp], if able, would like to retain the option (“the Option”) to 
contribute an additional One Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($1,750,000) and in doing so, obtain the remaining Fourteen and 
Three Tenths interest in Simco to arrive at the original anticipated outcome 
as outlined above. 

Dkt. 45-2, at 6–7.  

Charles LaKamp wired the first $50,000 on September 10, 2019, before he signed